such breach, it is agreed that, in case of breach of service wherein 

CONTRACTOR fails to maintain the Property, leaving the said property 

in disrepair, CITY may elect to collect liquidated damages for each such 

breach, and CONTRACTOR will pay CITY as liquidated damages, and 

not as penalty, ONE THOUSAND, SIX HUNDRED NINETY-FOUR 

DOLLARS AND ZERO CENTS ($1,694.00) for every calendar day of 

such malfunction.  This sum is the agreed upon amount by which CITY 

will be damaged by the breach of such service. 

8.3.1.2 Time is of the Essence. The Parties recognize that time is of the 

essence on this Agreement and that the CITY will suffer financial loss

[...]

legal proceeding the actual loss suffered by the CITY if the work is not 

completed on time. Accordingly, instead of requiring any such proof, 

the Parties agree that as liquidated damages for delay (but not as a 

penalty), the CONTRACTOR shall pay the ONE THOUSAND, SIX 

HUNDRED NINETY-FOUR DOLLARS AND ZERO CENTS 

($1,694.00) for each calendar day that expires after the time herein for 

final completion and full acceptance is achieved. This sum is the agreed 

upon amount by which CITY will be damaged by the breach of such 

specified time. 

An election to seek such remedies shall not be construed as a waiver of any legal

[...]

may not submit bids, proposals or replies on leases of real property to a public 

entity; may not be awarded or perform work as a contractor, supplier, subcontractor or 

consultant under a contract with any public entity; and may not transact business with any 

public entity in excess of thirty-five thousand dollars ($35,000.00) for a period of thirty-six 

(36) months following the date of being placed on the convicted vendor list. By executing this 

Agreement, the CONTRACTOR represents and warrants that neither it nor any of its affiliates 

is currently on the convicted vendor list.